Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  (2,472)   (5,156)   (757)   4,682   (2,544)   (3,775)   (494)   (4,022)   (4,022)   (3,604)   (12,142)

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes 1,292   (81)   (17)   93   (38)   (43)   270   (78)   (117)   (21)   54

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  7,250   (2,580)   4,838   19,363   (10,889)   10,732   9,856   3,309   2,704   29,524   45,393
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  115,877   123,127   120,547   125,385   144,748   123,127   133,859   143,715   147,024   149,728   133,859
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  123,127$   120,547$   125,385$   144,748$   133,859$   133,859$   143,715$   147,024$   149,728$   179,252$   179,252$

^ Due to the adoption of new accounting pronouncements, this amount has been adjusted from the amount originally reported. See reconciliation of adjustments on subsequent pages.

20192017 2018

Supplemental Financial Data *
(Unaudited)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YR Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YR Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YR

Revenues (in thousands) ^ 51,879$   54,092$   56,057$   58,057$   220,085$   59,092$   61,091$   62,868$   65,189$   248,240$   66,934$   68,529$   70,928$   72,733$   279,124$
% change (year over year)  14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12%

Percentage recurring revenues of total revenues  92% 93% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 94% 94%

Recurring revenue customers 25,001   25,153   25,359   25,751   25,751   25,888   26,212   26,869   29,308   29,308   29,466   29,889   30,551   30,771   30,771
% change (year over year) 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 5% 5%

Average recurring revenues per recurring revenue
customer (quarterly amounts are annualized) 7,707$   7,993$   8,219$   8,441$   8,067$   8,499$   8,665$   8,838$   $8,647 8,378$   8,541$   8,674$   8,793$   $8,934 8,722$
% change (year over year) 9% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 8% 8% 2% 4% 0% 0% ‐1% 3% 4%

Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands)
Net income ^ 2,985$   1,968$   2,176$   (6,778)$   351$   3,254$   5,416$   8,061$   7,141$   23,872$   6,813$   8,796$   8,941$   9,162$   33,712$

Depreciation and amortization 2,906   2,857   2,958   3,061   11,782   3,208   3,126   3,060   3,292   12,686   3,941   3,954   4,146   4,397   16,438
Interest Income, net (191)   (242)   (272)   (327)   (1,032)   (414)   (547)   (628)   (740)   (2,329)   (577)   (813)   (843)   (714)   (2,947)
Income tax expense ^ 525   1,128   1,255   7,434   10,342   1,306   928   605   1,629   4,468   1,040   1,987   2,692   2,639   8,358
Stock‐based compensation expense 2,300   2,186   2,347   5,894   12,727   3,533   3,179   3,266   2,532   12,510   5,294   2,875   3,147   3,374   14,690
Other ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   94   94   (61)   (400)   (22)   (5)   (488)

Adjusted EBITDA  8,525$   7,897$   8,464$   9,284$   34,170$   10,887$   12,102$   14,364$   13,948$   51,301$   16,450$   16,399$   18,061$   18,853$   69,763$

Stock‐based compensation expense (in thousands)
included in
Cost of revenues  451$   469$   494$   473$   1,887$   548$   504$   535$   581$   2,168$   587$   662$   778$   792$   2,819$
Sales and marketing 517   574   565   541   2,197   653   710   691   621   2,675   730   694   784   738   2,946
Research and development 229   228   241   251   949   329   357   287   532   1,505   523   602   697   829   2,651
General and administrative 1,103   915   1,047   4,629   7,694   2,003   1,608   1,753   798   6,162   3,454   917   888   1,015   6,274

Total stock‐based compensation expense 2,300$   2,186$   2,347$   5,894$   12,727$   3,533$   3,179$   3,266$   2,532$   12,510$   5,294$   2,875$   3,147$   3,374$   14,690$

Non‐GAAP income per share (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net income ^ 2,985$   1,968$   2,176$   (6,778)$   351$   3,254$   5,416$   8,061$   7,141$   23,872$   6,813$   8,796$   8,941$   9,162$   33,712$

Stock‐based compensation expense ^ 2,300   2,186   2,347   5,894   12,727   3,533   3,179   3,266   2,532   12,510   5,294   2,875   3,147   3,374   14,690
Amortization of intangible assets 1,215   1,117   1,128   1,114   4,574   1,125   1,033   928   1,007   4,093   1,304   1,266   1,327   1,418   5,315
Discrete impact from tax law change  ‐   ‐   ‐   6,798   6,798   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Other ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   94   94   (61)   (400)   (22)   (5)   (488)
Income tax effects of adjustments ^ (2,142)   (1,213)   (1,254)   (2,166)   (6,775)   (1,153)   (1,027)   (3,008)   (1,406)   (6,594)   (2,643)   (1,723)   (1,606)   (1,332)   (7,304)

Non‐GAAP income  4,358$   4,058$   4,397$   4,862$   17,675$   6,759$   8,601$   9,247$   9,368$   33,975$   10,707$   10,814$   11,787$   12,617$   45,925$

Shares used to compute non‐GAAP income per share
Basic * 34,308   34,396   34,446   34,314   34,366   34,186   34,326   34,438   34,560   34,392   34,942   35,010   35,015   35,029   35,024
Diluted * 34,786   34,756   34,820   34,650   34,712   34,614   35,098   35,482   35,444   35,212   35,984   36,020   35,932   35,967   36,002

Non‐GAAP income per share
Basic  0.13$   0.12$   0.13$   0.14$   0.51$   0.20$   0.25$   0.27$   0.27$   0.99$   0.31$   0.31$   0.34$   0.36$   1.31$
Diluted  0.13$   0.12$   0.13$   0.14$   0.51$   0.20$   0.25$   0.26$   0.26$   0.96$   0.30$   0.30$   0.33$   0.35$   1.28$